CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 24, SERIES 2019

A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Accept a Grant from the Oregon Department of Emergency Management for State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) for the Emergency Operations Investment Project for Public Works

RECITALS:

- 1. The Oregon Department of Emergency Management is awarding the City of Florence a State Homeland Security Grant Program grant.
- The City of Florence desires to accept this grant in order to provide needed equipment and furnishings to fully outfit the City Emergency Operations Center at Public Works. Specifically, the grant will fund the purchase of a 175 KW emergency power generator; three solar wind hybrid parking area lights; video conferencing equipment; and 15 training tables and 30 chairs.
- 3. The City of Florence has available funds to fulfill its obligation related to this grant award.
- 4. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this equipment and furnishings.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Oregon Department of Emergency Management State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) grant to purchase a 175 KW emergency power generator; three solar wind hybrid parking area lights; video conferencing equipment; and 15 training tables and 30 chairs for the emergency operation center/training room at Public Works.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 4th day of November, 2019.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder